

RCT ARCT No. 09/2023
Kishore Arora (deceased)
Vs.
Hanuman Mandir Committee Regd

07.01.2026

Present : Ms. Meena Arora, LR of the deceased appellant in person.

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Mr. Gaurav and Ms. Kajol Agarwal, counsel for the appellant.

Mr. Brijesh Kumar Singh, counsel for the respondent.

Mr. Shyam Sunder, General Secretary and Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Treasurer of the respondent committee.

1. It is submitted by the counsel for both the sides that the parties are willing to explore the possibility of settlement and adjournment for the said purpose is requested.

2. Considered.

3. **Matter be listed for appearance of both the sides along with their respective counsel for settlement, if any, in the alternative for consideration of the transfer petition on 05.02.2026.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 07.01.2026 (PB)